

0223

BOX:

410

FOLDER:

3791

DESCRIPTION:

Inserra, Joseph

DATE:

09/03/90



3791

0224

Witnesses:

R. Brandelme
J. R. Killege

#21 *J. J. M. L.* 498
Counsel,
Filed *3* day of *Sept.* 189*0*
Pleads, *Guilty* 4

THE PEOPLE

vs.

Joseph Inserra

CRIME AGAINST NATURE.
[Sec. 303, Penal Code.]

JOHN R. FELLOWS,

District Attorney.

15
127/1.24
Part 1 Sept. 12 at dft's request
127.

A TRUE BILL.

Wm. J. Haynes
Foreman.

Sept 12/90

Reads Verdict
R. C. Root *For*

0225

Sec. 198-200.

2
District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY }
OF NEW YORK, } ss.

Joseph Inserra being duly examined before the undersigned according to law, on the annexed charge; and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question. What is your name?

Answer. *Joseph Inserra*

Question. How old are you?

Answer. *15 years.*

Question. Where were you born?

Answer. *Italy*

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. *1271 1st Avenue*

Question. What is your business or profession?

Answer. *Barber*

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. *I have nothing to say*

Inserra Giuseppe

(*Joseph Inserra*)

Taken before me this

23

day of

August 1921

John J. Morrison
Police Justice.

0226

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named.....

.....*defendant*.....

guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of

Seven Hundred Dollars,..... and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

the City Prison, of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated.....*Aug 25*.....1890.....*John J. Brown*..... Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named.....

to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated.....18..... Police Justice.

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named.....

..... guilty of the offence within mentioned. I order he to be discharged.

Dated.....18..... Police Justice.

0227

Police Court--- 2^d 1311 District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

Rosina Brandelone
173rd vs. 10th ave
Joseph Inserra

Offence Crime against
nature - § 303 P.C.

BAILED,

No. 1, by _____

Residence _____ Street.

No. 2, by _____

Residence _____ Street.

No. 3, by _____

Residence _____ Street.

No. 4, by _____

Residence _____ Street.

Dated August 25th 1890

Gorman Magistrate.

Rutledge Officer.

16th Precinct.

Witnesses Joseph Brandelone

No. 175 - 10th ave Street.

Edward Becker

No. 100 East 23rd Street.

Call Officer

No. _____ Street.

\$ 700 answer G.S.



Call

0228

Court of
General Sessions
The People vs
Joseph Inserra

REPORT OF THE NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR
THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY
TO CHILDREN.

100 EAST 23D STREET,

New York, Sept 3rd 1890

CASE NO. 51434

OFFICER

DATE OF ARREST

CHARGE

August 25th 1890
Crime Against Nature

AGE OF CHILD

RELIGION

FATHER

MOTHER

RESIDENCE

Fifteen Years
Roman Catholic
Alberto Inserra
Antonina Inserra
217 East 73rd Street

AN INVESTIGATION BY THE SOCIETY SHOWS THAT nothing
is known against boy, there
being no previous record of
him on Society's books criminally.

He has a nicely furnished
clean home, and parents are
respectable though poor

All which is respectfully submitted,

C. Hollows Secretary
Sept

To The Dist Attorney

Count of
General Sessions

The People &

vs

Joseph Bravara

Crime Against Nature
PENAL CODE, § 505

Report of the New York Society
for the Prevention of Cruelty
to Children.

ELBRIDGE T. GERRY,

President, &c.,

100 East 23d Street,

NEW YORK CITY.

0229

0230

POLICE COURT, 9th DISTRICT.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss.

Isaac H. Brundage

of No. 175 10th Avenue Street, aged 47 years,

occupation. Being duly sworn deposes and says

that on the 25th day of August 1890

at the City of New York, in the County of New York,

Joseph Shovera (narrator)

do hereby depose and testify that the defendant and abominable crimes against the nature by inserting his name in the list of names of Joseph Shovera and depose that he is 38 years, and are usually that he is dependent on the violation of section 303 of the Penal Code of the State of New York. Defendant Joseph Shovera is the son of Joseph Shovera and is the son of Joseph Shovera.

Sworn to before me, this 25th day of August 1890
of 188
Police Justice.

0231

Assessment of defendant's premises
Defendant prays that said defendant
be dealt with as the law in such
case may provide

Sworn to before me this } Norma + Macaleona
25 day of August 1890 } Clerk
John Gorman Police Justice

Police Court, District,

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

vs.

Dated 188

Magistrate.

Officer.

Witness,

Disposition,

0232

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

against

Joseph Suserra

THE GRAND JURY OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this

indictment, accuse *Joseph Suserra* —

of the CRIME AGAINST NATURE, committed as follows :

The said *Joseph Suserra*, —

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the

Twenty-fifth day of *August*, in the year of our Lord one thousand

eight hundred and ninety — , at the City and County aforesaid,

with force and arms, in and upon one *Joseph Brandeane*, —

a male person, then and there being, feloniously did make an assault, and

him, the said *Joseph Brandeane*, in a manner
contrary to nature, then and there feloniously did carnally know; against the form of
the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of
the State of New York, and their dignity.

John A. McEllis,
Attorney

0233

SECOND COUNT:—

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment further
accuse the said

of the same CRIME AGAINST NATURE, committed as follows:

The said

late of the City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: On the day and in the year
aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, feloniously did voluntarily submit to carnal
knowledge of self by one _____, a male
person, in a manner contrary to nature; against the form of the Statute in such case
made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and
their dignity.

JOHN R. FELLOWS,

District Attorney.